The chapter also present the procedures for data analysis. The research design 

adopted for the study was correlational design. The population of this study 

comprised senior secondary school students of Minjibir education zone Kano state. 

Based on the population, a sample size of three hundred and forty six (346) senior 

secondary school students were selected.  

The study presents the results, summary of the research findings and discussion of 

major findings; the results are discussed base on each research question/hypotheses 

and in relation to the findings of similar studies, experts’ opinions and other validated